RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306240

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 26 2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT FUNDS IN THE CLAIM OF MANUEL VARGAS AGAINST THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on September 21, 2010, the motion was passed by the City Council, with a vote of 6 to 0, with two council members absent, and approved as follows; and

WHEREAS, to approve the settlement agreement of each and every claim against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees resulting from the water main break on March 1, 2010, City of San Diego Risk Management Department Claim number 1925; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council authorizes:

- 1. The sum of \$107,350.23 to be paid from the Water Fund (700011) in full and final settlement of the Claim;
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer to issue one check in the amount of \$107,350.23 made payable to Manuel Vargas; and
- 3. The expenditure of \$107,350.23 from the Water Fund No. 700011.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Catherine A. Richardson

Deputy City Attorney

CAR:bas 10/06/10 10/15/10 COR.COPY Or.Dept:City Atty R-2011-318 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>0CI 1 9 2010</u>.

Vetoed: ___

(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By
Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

10:11:

-PAGE 2 OF 2-